
Summary of Assay Results for Agata North Laterite Drilling Program 2008

Zone From (m) To
(m)

Thick- 
ness (m) % Ni % Co % Fe Remarks

AGL 2008-14A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.70 2.70 0.66 0.10 43.29
Limonite 2.70 7.60 4.90 1.09 0.10 42.91
Saprolite 7.60 9.05 1.45 0.85 0.02 10.17
Saprolitic Rock 9.05 15.90 6.85 0.75 0.02 8.01
AGL 2008-16A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.05 2.05 0.59 0.08 45.81
Limonite 2.05 9.10 7.05 1.07 0.11 49.39
Saprolite 9.10 17.25 8.15 1.42 0.04 16.37
AGL 2008-22A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.55 1.55 0.45 0.03 37.19
Limonite 1.55 12.00 10.45 1.01 0.12 40.39
AGL 2008-26A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.75 1.75 0.55 0.06 43.22
Limonite 1.75 8.95 7.20 0.92 0.15 48.25
Saprolite 8.95 21.50 12.55 1.49 0.05 14.12
AGL 2008-28A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.45 1.45 0.53 0.03 45.70
Limonite 1.45 8.00 6.55 1.14 0.12 46.55
Saprolite 8.00 9.00 1.00 1.18 0.04 19.71
AGL 2008-38A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.60 1.60 0.60 0.05 47.02
Limonite 1.60 8.20 6.60 0.99 0.11 49.42
Saprolite 8.20 16.70 8.50 1.09 0.04 14.48
Saprolitic Rock 16.70 17.95 1.25 0.98 0.03 12.53

AGL 2008-42A
Twin of AGL 2007-42 (drilling 
failure-did not reach target 
depth-NOT ASSAYED)

AGL 2008-42B
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.70 0.06 44.85
Limonite 2.00 8.70 6.70 1.11 0.11 46.61
Saprolite 8.70 24.00 15.30 1.31 0.03 11.05
AGL 2008-66A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.50 2.50 0.63 0.08 41.43
Limonite 2.50 9.45 6.95 1.06 0.10 39.49
Saprolitic Rock 9.45 11.55 2.10 0.80 0.02 9.29
AGL 2008-74A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.10 2.10 0.60 0.05 46.54
Limonite 2.10 2.80 0.70 0.80 0.20 46.86
Saprolite 2.80 11.40 8.60 0.95 0.02 7.69
AGL 2008-76A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.50 1.50 0.68 0.07 48.85
Saprolite 1.50 9.35 7.85 0.95 0.02 8.11
AGL 2008-101A
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.77 0.11 48.25
Limonite 5.00 7.00 2.00 0.86 0.11 35.73
Saprolite 7.00 9.00 2.00 0.78 0.04 13.99
AGL 2008-101
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.77 0.08 45.61

Twin of AGL 2007-76

"redrill" due to drilling failure of 
AGL 2008-101

infill hole - inside initial 

Twin of AGL 2007-42

Twin of AGL 2007-66

Twin of AGL 2007-74

Twin of AGL 2007-16

Twin of AGL 2007-22

Twin of AGL 2007-26

Twin of AGL 2007-28

Twin of AGL 2007-38

Twin of QNI Hole AGT-14

10050N : 9900E

10250.2N: 9551.2E

10200N: 9701E

10300.2N: 9701.1E

10300.5N : 9651.2E

10200N : 9651 E

10249.9N: 9451.5E

10300.1N: 9501.2E

10250.1N:  9501.6E

10300.5N : 9650E

10050N : 9901E

10250N: 10051 E

10300.2N: 10051.3E



Zone From (m) To
(m)

Thick- 
ness (m) % Ni % Co % Fe Remarks

Limonite 4.00 5.22 1.22 0.96 0.08 21.29
Saprolite 5.22 6.44 1.22 1.05 0.05 12.57
AGL 2008-102
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.78 0.07 45.82
Saprolite 3.00 8.40 5.40 1.37 0.03 10.01
AGL 2008-103
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.60 0.06 38.85
Limonite 3.00 6.65 3.65 0.86 0.14 40.70
Saprolite 6.65 11.90 5.25 1.02 0.02 10.54
AGL 2008-104
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.83 0.06 47.57
Limonite 3.00 3.95 0.95 0.82 0.14 46.63
Saprolite 6.40 9.40 3.00 1.35 0.04 19.16
AGL 2008-105
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.76 0.06 48.31
Limonite 2.00 5.00 3.00 1.38 0.14 40.32
Saprolite 5.00 14.62 9.62 1.12 0.03 12.27
AGL 2008-106
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.73 0.04 46.56
Limonite 1.00 5.00 4.00 1.17 0.12 40.52
Saprolite 5.00 6.75 1.75 1.23 0.06 19.06
Saprolitic Rock 6.75 7.95 1.20 0.87 0.02 8.03
AGL 2008-107
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.62 0.05 44.17
Limonite 1.00 12.00 11.00 1.14 0.09 41.25
Saprolite 12.00 20.05 8.05 1.27 0.02 10.19
AGL 2008-108
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.68 0.04 44.61
Limonite 2.00 5.00 3.00 1.16 0.08 34.42
Saprolite 5.00 11.25 6.25 1.15 0.03 12.70
AGL 2008-109
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.76 0.02 44.49
Limonite 1.00 6.00 5.00 1.49 0.13 39.57
Saprolite 6.00 23.25 17.25 1.40 0.02 9.29
AGL 2008-110
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.69 0.04 44.80
Limonite 1.00 3.00 2.00 0.92 0.13 47.05
Saprolite 3.00 5.35 2.35 1.21 0.11 28.13
AGL 2008-111
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.57 0.04 46.25
Limonite 0.50 5.60 5.10 0.83 0.06 49.47
Saprolite 5.60 20.35 14.75 1.00 0.02 7.86
AGL 2008-112
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 0.70 0.70 0.64 0.03 45.07
Limonite 0.70 3.00 2.30 0.86 0.08 47.44
Saprolite 3.00 9.15 6.15 1.15 0.03 10.35
AGL 2008-113
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 0.35 0.35 0.63 0.02 44.05
Limonite 0.35 6.80 6.45 1.10 0.12 47.92
Saprolite 6.80 19.30 12.50 1.00 0.03 11.40
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Zone From (m) To
(m)

Thick- 
ness (m) % Ni % Co % Fe Remarks

Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 0.75 0.75 0.86 0.07 42.15
Limonite 0.75 1.15 0.40 1.12 0.07 37.87
Saprolite 1.15 1.75 0.60 0.95 0.02 8.08
AGL 2008-115
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 0.75 0.75 0.61 0.05 44.31
Limonite 0.75 3.55 2.80 0.73 0.07 45.78
Saprolite 3.55 14.20 10.65 0.80 0.02 12.09
AGL 2008-116
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.60 0.03 41.70
Limonite 1.00 11.30 10.30 1.26 0.11 43.49
Saprolite 11.30 18.10 6.80 1.09 0.02 9.28
AGL 2008-117
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.78 0.04 45.88
Limonite 1.00 2.50 1.50 0.94 0.13 38.77
Saprolite 2.50 3.50 1.00 1.16 0.03 12.60
AGL 2008-118
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.35 1.35 0.83 0.07 46.43
Limonite 1.35 2.20 0.85 0.95 0.12 41.12
Saprolite 2.20 9.00 6.80 1.09 0.02 8.62
AGL 2008-119
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.45 1.45 0.67 0.04 48.72
Limonite 1.45 4.75 3.30 1.08 0.16 44.75
Saprolite 4.75 11.70 6.95 0.99 0.02 11.81
Saprolitic Rock 11.70 12.75 1.05 0.96 0.02 7.40
AGL 2008-124
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.05 1.05 0.84 0.08 43.84
Limonite 1.05 3.05 2.00 0.98 0.08 36.16
AGL 2008-131
Ferruginous Laterite 0.00 1.50 1.50 0.68 0.06 46.81
Limonite 1.50 9.00 7.50 1.39 0.13 47.99
Saprolite 9.00 27.50 18.50 1.31 0.03 13.62
Saprolitic Rock 27.50 28.50 1.00 0.88 0.01 6.86

SUMMARY/AVERAGE FOR 31 HOLES
ZONE Ave. 

Thickness % Ni % Co % Fe

Ferruginous Laterite 1.77 0.69 0.06 45.15
Limonite 4.53 1.10 0.11 42.55
Saprolite 6.66 1.16 0.03 11.64
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